divided equally among the surviving dependent children. each dependent 
child shall receive an annuity in the amount of:  

i.  If the member had only contributory credited service, the greater of 

twenty-five percent (25%) of the member's salary for the fiscal year at 
the time of his/her death or one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125) 
monthly, plus the benefits applicable under A.C.A. § 24-7-713. 

ii.  If the member had only noncontributory credited service, the greater of 

sixteen (16%) percent of the member’s salary for the fiscal year at the 
time of his/her death or $79.00 monthly, plus the benefits applicable